

No. 15-1456

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

ACORDA THERAPEUTICS INC.,
ALKERMES PHARMA IRELAND LIMITED,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

MYLAN PHARMACEUTICALS INC., MYLAN INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE IN
No. 1:14-cv-00935-LPS,
CHIEF JUDGE LEONARD P. STARK

RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

AARON STIEFEL
DANIEL P. DINAPOLI
KAYE SCHOLER LLP
250 W. 55th Street
New York, NY 10019-9710
(212) 836-8000
aaron.stiefel@kayescholer.com

THEODORE B. OLSON
Counsel of Record
AMIR C. TAYRANI
GIBSON, DUNN & CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 955-8500
tolson@gibsondunn.com

Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Acorda Therapeutics, Inc.

[Additional Counsel Listed On Inside Cover]

JACK B. BLUMENFELD
MARYELLEN NOREIKA
MORRIS, NICHOLS, ARSHT & TUNNELL LLP
1201 North Market Street
Wilmington, DE 19899-1347
(302) 351-9291
jblumenfeld@mnat.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
Alkermes Pharma Ireland Limited*

JANE WASMAN
ANTHONY MICHAEL
ACORDA THERAPEUTICS, INC.
420 Saw Mill River Road
Ardsley, NY 10502
(914) 326-6825
jwasman@acorda.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee
Acorda Therapeutics, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING REHEARNG EN BANC.....	6
I. The Panel’s Alleged Factual Errors Do Not Warrant Rehearing En Banc	6
II. The Panel’s Alleged Legal Errors Do Not Warrant Rehearing En Banc	10
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
Cases	
<i>AFTG-TG, LLC v. Nuvoton Tech. Corp.</i> , 689 F.3d 1358 (Fed. Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Asahi Metal Indus. Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987).....	8
<i>Beverly Hills Fan Co. v. Royal Sovereign Corp.</i> , 21 F.3d 1558 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	2, 8, 14
<i>Burger King Corp. v. Rudzewicz</i> , 471 U.S. 462 (1985).....	2, 10, 12
<i>Caraco Pharm. Labs., Ltd. v. Novo Nordisk A/S</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1670 (2012).....	4, 9
<i>Cent. States Se. & Sw. Areas Pension Fund v. Phencorp Reinsurance Co.</i> , 440 F.3d 870 (7th Cir. 2006).....	15
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 134 S. Ct. 746 (2014).....	3, 11
<i>Easley v. Reuss</i> , 532 F.3d 592 (7th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Nang Kuang Pharm. Co.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-01647, 2015 WL 3744557 (S.D. Ind. June 15, 2015).....	11
<i>Fastpath, Inc. v. Arbela Techs. Corp.</i> , 760 F.3d 816 (8th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. Cepec</i> , No. 528, 2015, 2016 WL 1569077 (Del. Apr. 18, 2016)	15
<i>J. McIntyre Mach. Ltd. v. Nicastro</i> , 564 U.S. 873 (2011).....	8
<i>Janssen Pharmaceutica, N.V. v. Apotex, Inc.</i> , 540 F.3d 1353, 1361 (Fed. Cir. 2008)	15

<i>K-V Pharm. Co. v. J. Uriach & CIA, S.A.</i> , 648 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 2011)	11
<i>Lumbermens Mut. Cas. Co. v. United States</i> , 654 F.3d 1305 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	13
<i>Luv N’care, Ltd. v. Insta-Mix, Inc.</i> , 438 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>Roth v. Garcia Marquez</i> , 942 F.2d 617 (9th Cir. 1991)	11
<i>Sternberg v. O’Neil</i> , 550 A.2d 1105 (Del. 1988)	15
<i>Walden v. Fiore</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1115 (2014).....	10
<i>Zeneca Ltd. v. Mylan Pharm., Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 829 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	13
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	4
35 U.S.C. § 271(e)(2)(A)	9
Rules	
Fed. Cir. R. 35(b)(2).....	1
